1
User manual
FKI ROTO Toaster
Model Series TL 5417
Version 3.0
2
Content
Introduction ....................................................................................................................................................... 3

4
Machine signs
1.1.2.1 Type designation TL 5417
 Technical specifications and consumption
1.1.3.1 Dimensions and weight
Model designation Width x Depth x Height Weight in kg
TL 5417 380 x 270 x 530 18
TL 5417 UK 380 x 270 x 530 18
1.1.3.2 Effect
Connection voltage: 230 V AC
Connection frequency: 50/60 Hz
Model designation Power Recording [Amp.] Power [kW]
TL 5417 4,5 1,0
TL 5417 UK 4,5 1,0
Noise
Airborne noise emitted by the Roto Toaster:
Measured sound pressure level: < 60 dB(A)
1.1.3.3 Intended Use
The appliance may only be used for food preparation.
 Modification
The appliance must not be modified or serviced by unauthorized persons in any way. If this happens, FKI
Fast Food Teknik a/s disclaims any responsibility.
5
6
2 Security
Generally
Read these safety instructions before using the appliance. Keep them nearby for later reference. These in-
structions and the appliance itself contain important safety information that must always be read and ob-
served. FKI Fast Food Teknik a/s disclaims any responsibility for non-compliance with these safety rules, for
inappropriate use of the appliance or incorrect settings.
 Personal safety equipment
It is recommended that gloves and goggles be worn when working with the device, as the
surfaces of the device are hot.
HOT surface – wear gloves
 Potential Dangers
When the appliance is in use, the user should be aware that the appliance is hot. In particular, the
top and bread divider must not be touched without the use of protective gloves. Therefore, be
careful not to touch these while operating the appliance.
During operation, only the front controls may be touched. The food prepared on the appliance is
placed on and removed with a specially designed tool to avoid contact with the hot surfaces of
the appliance.
 Who are allowed to use the machine
This appliance is not intended for use by children! Nor persons with reduced physical or mental
capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been trained or instructed in
the use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.
7
 Transport/installation/attachment
 Transport
The appliance is supplied in transport packaging and should only be transported in the same way if it is
moved.
WARNING: Do not move the machine during operation.
Moving and setting up the appliance must be carried out by two or more peo-
ple!      RISK of injury!